

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT



NORFOLK COUNTY RETIREMENT SYSTEM, STATE-BOSTON
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, PUBLIC PENSION FUND GROUP,

Plaintiffs-Plaintiffs,

JOSEPH MAS, HERMAN UNVERICHT

Consolidated Plaintiffs,

— v. —

KV PHARMACEUTICAL COMPANY, MARC S. HERMELIN,
DAVID A. VAN VLIET, RITA E. BLESER

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI (ST. LOUIS)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE MARC S. HERMELIN

Jeffrey E. McFadden
Patrick F. Linehan
Shawn P. Davisson
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-429-3000
Facsimile: 202-429-3902

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Marc S. Hermelin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. The Allegedly False Statements and Omissions 1

 B. The District Court’s Dismissal of the Complaint.....2

 C. The District Court’s Denial of Plaintiffs’ Post-Judgment Motion.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT 12

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS
 FAILED ADEQUATELY TO ALLEGE FALSITY 14

 A. Plaintiffs Fail Adequately to Allege that the Material
 Compliance Statements Were Materially False or Misleading..... 14

 1. Form 483s Are Not Evidence of Non-Compliance with
 cGMP, Material or Otherwise..... 15

 2. There Is No Allegation That the FDA Took Any Action
 in the Wake of Any Particular Form 483 During the
 Class Period..... 21

 3. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts Establishing That the
 Conditions Identified in the Form 483s Persisted at the
 Time the Material Compliance Statements Were Made..... 23

 4. The Material Compliance Statements Were Not False or
 Misleading in Light of the Cautionary Context in Which
 They Were Made..... 28

 B. Plaintiffs Insufficiently Allege that the Financial Performance
 Statements Were Materially False or Misleading 32

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT MR. HERMELIN HAD NO DUTY TO DISCLOSE THE FORM 483s.....	36
A.	The Form 483s Were Publicly Available as a Matter of Law	36
B.	The Form 483s and Their Content, as Alleged, Are Not Material as a Matter of Law	40
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS	46
A.	The Complaint Fails to Plead the Requisite Scierter as to Mr. Hermelin.....	47
B.	The Complaint Fails to Plead Loss Causation.	49
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED PLAINTIFFS' POST-JUDGMENT MOTION.....	51
A.	Plaintiffs' Post-Judgment Motion Offered No New Evidence Requiring the Court to Vacate Its Dismissal as to Mr. Hermelin	51
B.	Plaintiffs' Amendment Would Have Been Futile as to Mr. Hermelin.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acito v. IMCERA Grp.</i> , 47 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	42, 43, 45
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	3, 40, 45
<i>City Nat’l Bank v. Vanderboom</i> , 422 F.2d 221 (8th Cir. 1970)	37
<i>Cranmer v. Tyconic Inc.</i> , 278 F. App’x 744 (9th Cir. 2008)	53
<i>Dura Pharm. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	50
<i>Elam v. Neidorff</i> , 544 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2008)	14, 27, 30
<i>Florida State Bd. of Admin. v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001)	27, 48, 49
<i>Freudenberg v. E-Trade Fin. Corp.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	35
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Gebhardt v. ConAgre Foods, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2003)	45, 46
<i>Harris v. Potter</i> , No. 4:08-CV-1191 CAS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35580 (E.D. Mo. April 20, 2009)	52

<i>Horizon Asset Mgmt. Inc. v. H&R Block, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 755 (8th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 886 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1989)	40
<i>In re Cerner Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 425 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>In re Discovery Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-1820, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79823 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Discovery Labs. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-1820, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18163 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 15, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Gilead Sciences Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>In re K-Tel Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Marion Merrell Dow Inc. Sec. Litig. II</i> , No. 93-0251-CV, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10062 (W.D. Mo. July 18, 1994).....	37
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002)	13, 23, 27
<i>In re NVE Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 871 (D. Minn. 2007).....	28
<i>In re Providian Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 814 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	35
<i>In re Stellant Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 970 (D. Minn. 2004).....	40
<i>In re Trex Co., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 560 (W.D. Va. 2006).....	28
<i>In re Van der Moolen Holding N.V. Sec. Litig.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	35

<i>Jackson v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Kapur v. USANA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-177, 2008 WL 2901705 (D. Utah July 23, 2008).....	35
<i>Katun Corp. v. Clarke</i> , 484 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Kinder v. Acceptance Ins. Cos.</i> , 423 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2005)	54
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , No. C07-800MJP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65436 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 18, 2008).....	17, 44, 45
<i>McGuire v. Dendreon Corp.</i> , No. C07-800MJP, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98773 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 6, 2008).....	43, 44
<i>Moore v. Forrest City Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 F.3d 879 (8th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Myzel v. Fields</i> , 386 F.2d 718 (8th Cir. 1967)	37
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> , 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Plumbers & Pipefitters Local Union 719 Pension Fund v. Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 718 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	41, 42
<i>Plus, LLC v. Arch Pers. Care Prods., L.P.</i> , No. 10-3089 (WJM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124055 (D.N.J. Nov. 23, 2010).....	17
<i>Pro Service Auto., LLC v. Lenan Corp.</i> , 469 F.3d 1210 (8th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Goel</i> , 274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001)	54

<i>Pub. Pension Fund Group v. KV Pharm. Co.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Mo. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reding v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	27, 50, 51
<i>Robbins v. Moore Med. Corp.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 661 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	41, 42
<i>Robinson v. Brandtjen & Kluge, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 691 (8th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Sailors v. N. States Power Co.</i> , 4 F.3d 610 (8th Cir. 1993)	31, 37
<i>Schaaf v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2008)	50
<i>Schmidt v. Magyari</i> , 557 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2009)	54
<i>Sipe v. Workhorse Custom Chassis, LLC</i> , 572 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Steiner v. MedQuist Inc.</i> , No. 04-5487 (JBS), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71952 (D.N.J. Sept. 29, 2006)	34
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	12
<i>Tellabs v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 10, 47, 48
<i>TSC Indus. Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	39, 45
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 440 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2006)	53

<i>United States v. Union Cheese Co.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 778 (N.D. Ohio 1995)	18
<i>United States v. Utah Med. Prods., Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (D. Utah 2005).....	17, 22, 24
<i>Webber v. Mefford</i> , 43 F.3d 1340 (10th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>White v. Moulder</i> , 30 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Yanek v. Staar Surgical Co.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2005)	43, 44, 45

ACTS

PSLRA, No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(1)	13
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)	49

RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	12, 13, 14, 32
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 10b-5(a) and (c).....	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 15	11, 51
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 59(e) and 60(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....12, 37
21 C.F.R. §§ 210-21156
21 C.F.R. § 20.101(a).....37
21 C.F.R. § 314.8156

MISCELLANEOUS

FDA, *Pharmaceutical cGMPs for the 21st Century: Questions and Answers*,
at <http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/Manufacturing/QuestionsandAnsweronCurrentGoodManufacturingPracticescGMPforDrugs/ucm072062.htm>8

FDA, *Progress Report of the 483 Communications Working Group*, at
<http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/Manufacturing/QuestionsandAnsweronCurrentGoodManufacturingPracticescGMPforDrugs/ucm072012.htm>8

FDA Website, FOIA Annual Reports, at <http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/FOI/FOIAAnnualReports/default.htm>37

FDA Website, Freedom of Information, at <http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/FOI/default.htm>37

Progress Report of the 483 Communications Working Group, at
<http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/Manufacturing/QuestionsandAnsweronCurrentGoodManufacturingPracticescGMPforDrugs/ucm072012.htm>16
